
 
Education Audit Appeals Panel 

State of California 
 
 
 

Appeal of 2005-06 Audit Finding 5 by: EAAP Case No. 07-16 
 

  
Dixon Unified School District, OAH No. 2008050289 

  
Appellant.  

 
 
 

Decision 

 The Education Audit Appeals Panel has adopted the attached Stipulated Agreement 

of the parties as its Decision in the above-entitled matter. 

 Effective date:  October 12, 2009 

 IT IS SO ORDERED. 

 

October 12, 2009 Original Signed 
Date Diana L. Ducay, Chairperson 
 for Education Audit Appeals Panel 
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RICHARD J. CHIVARO, State Bar No. 124391
JOHN E. DICKERSON, State Bar No. 248005
OFFICE OFTHE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Caoitol Mall. Suite 1850
Sacramtnto, CA 95814
Telephone No.: (916) 445-3028
Facsimile No.: (916) 322-1220

Attomevs for Resoondent
JOHN CHIANG, 

-Califomia 
State Controller

BEFORE THE EDUCATION AUDIT APPEALS PANEL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: 07-16
OAH No.: 2008050289

STIPULATED AGREEMENT

Appellant DIXON LTNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT (Appellant), Respondent JOHN CHIANG,

Califomia State Controller (SCO), and Intervenor DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (DOF) agree to a

complete resolution of the above-captioned matter as follows:

RECITALS

A. The independent accounting firm ofPerry Smith, LLP conducted an audit ofthe

Appellant for the 2005-06 fiscal year, the results of which were included in the audit report issued on or

about Novernber 10, 2006.

B. In Audit Finding No. 2006-5, Perry Smith, LLP determined:

Dixon Unified School District was not in compliance with the legal mandate imposed by

Education Code section 44809, which requires the local education authority to develop and keep safe

accurate and adequate records so as to support the attendance reported to the state.
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In the Matter of

DIXON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
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Dixon Unified School District was unable to provide contemporaneous supporting

documentation for their attendance reports during the independent audit by Perry Smith, LLP.

Perry Smith, LLP determined:

"The Maine Prairie High School could not provide supporting documentation for
their attendance records. . . [t]he scope over attendance continuation education
was limited as we were unable to audit the ADA reoorted to the Califomia
Department of Education. . . [w]e can not (sic) detehnine the conect amount of
ADA. . . [t]he District could lose approximately 55 ADA. . . [t]he District
changed attendance systems and no one is able to compile the monthly
information needed to audit continuation education. There was also high tumover
at the Continuation Education School in the administration."
(Audit Report, at p. 63.)

C. Education Code section 44809 requires that each local education authority maintain

adequate attendance records to support the ADA claimed to the state.

D. Perry Smith, LLP detennined that there was material noncompliance with Education

Code section 44809, which resulted in a $280,071 overstatement on the amount of the apportioffnent

the District claimed to the state.

E. SCO certified the Perry Smith, LLP audit.

F. Appellant disputed the determination set forth in Audit Finding No. 2006-05, and

requested a summary review with the Education Audit Appeals Panel (EAAP). On March 24, 2008,

EAAP concluded that Appellant did not substantially comply with Education Code section 44809.

Appellant then timely filed a request for formal appeal instituting this action pursuant to Education

Code section 41344, subdivision (d).

G. DOF timely moved to intervene in the instant EAAP proceeding, and was ganted

intervgnor status.

H. In order to avoid the cost and uncertainty of litigation, the parties to this case agree to

resolve this dispute on the terms and conditions described herein. The District's promise to pay the

amount set forth in this agreement, without the risk and uncertainty of litigation, is valid consideration,

which the Appellant, SCO, and DOF agree.
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AGREEMENT

For the purpose of completely settling and resolving the appeal of Audit Finding No. 2006-05,

Appellant, SCO, and DOF agree as set forth below:

l. This stipulation and proposed decision fully and completely resolves all claims,

demands, appeals, obligations, or causes ofactions arising from or relating to Audit Finding No. 2006-

05. Accordingly, Appellant, DOF, and SCO expressly waive any right or claim to assert or pursue

thereafter any claim, demand, obligation, andlor cause of action relating to Audit Finding No. 2006-05.

This is a settlement of a disputed claim, and none of the parties hereto makes any admission with

respect to the issues presented.

2. Appellant shall repay fifty percent (50%) ofthe audit overstatement, of$280,071, from

Audit Finding No. 2006-05, within the next eight years following the execution of this agreement.

Thus, Appellant, SCO, and DOF agee that the Appellant will repay $140,036 in eight annual

installments from future principal apportionment funding by the State of Califomia to the Appellant, as

follows:

b.

c.

d.

2009-2010

2010-2011

20lt-2012

2012-2013

e. 2013-2014

f. 2014-2015

g. 2015-2016

h. 2016-20t7

$ 17,504

$ 17,504

$ 17,504

$ 17,504

$ 17,504

s 17,504

$ 17,504

$ 17,508

3. The State of Califomia will not charge the Appellant any interest for the amounts

specified in paragraph 2, above, under the terms of this stipulation.

4. This stipulation and proposed decision is subject to and conditioned upon ratification by

the Appellant' s Superintendent.

5. This stipulation and proposed decision is subject to and conditioned upon approval and

adoption by EAAP, pursuant to Education Code section 41344.1, subdivision (b). This stipulation and
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groposed decjsisn shall be sr:bmitted to EAA" ftr approrral follofliDg ratigcsiiqs by &e Appr lla[t's

Rrrhtr;hrffi/h+

6. This stipulafioo aail goposed decisl.on naybe ec<eouted in muotesFans, eac! o llw,hich

shgll oolstibrl€ ro. original Feasimilo signatures trao$qitred to o&er parfiea to fhis stipulaior aad

prcposed decisiou are deemed to be tle equivale.:ot of original sigD.utuses qa cou*eq)dts,

Dated:Auguer* .20A9 OFFICE OF THB STAIE CONTROLLE (

Dare& August .2009

Dated:August .2009

Attomey for Rcspondrnt
JOHN CIfiA]-Id, Cslibmia St€re Codfto: r.q
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